APPENDIX A — FY2025 COMPREHENSIVE LIST (BASE)

Sabine 1085036-04 6,924 $1,750,000 BASE- $1,750,000 9/30/2024 | The proposed project Consolidation Yes

WDN1 - Consolidation involves the construction | Initiative (+4 Add'l
Powhatan of a production water (100%PF) Priority
Phase Il well, granular activated Points)

carbon (GAC) treatment
unit, ground storage
tanks, booster station,
chlorination systems,
site piping, site work,
distribution system
improvements.
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Atlanta Water

System
(Loan 2)

River Road
Water Works,
Inc.

TRI-Water
System

1127001-02

1083008-01

1111020-01

900

3,510

1,245

$1,918,000

$2,380,000

$250,000

BASE-
Consolidation

BASE / ARP?

BASE

$1,918,000

$200,000

$75,000

10-Yr

20-Yr

20-Yr

59

51

50

Jan-26

Jan-26

Jan-26

54

Proposed project
involves the construction
of a production water
well, booster station,
aeration system,
standpipe rehabiliation,
generator, and
distribution
improvements.
Proposing to consolidate
and absorb Wheeling
Water System, Inc.

LOAN TERM = 10
YEARS (100% PF since
IIJA-EC)

The WS proposes new
treatment specifically for
iron removal and DBP
remediation.

* River Road Station
shall include a new
GST, booster station,
iron removal system,
disinfection system,
electrical and control
upgrades.

* Goose Hollow Station
a new GST, booster
station, disinfection
system, electrical and
control upgrades, and
» South Elevated
Storage Tank is to be
fully rehabbed.

20 YEAR LOAN TERM
Address AO for TTHM,
Engineer considering
switching to chloramine.

Engineer thought
consolidation may be an
option.

WS has discussed
consolidation option, but
felt it wasn't good for
customers.

20 YEAR LOAN TERM

Consolidation
Inititaive
(100%PF)

"Disadvantag
ed System
Addressing

AO (30% PF

up to
$200,000)"

Disadvantage
d System
Addressing
AO (30% PF
up to
$200,000)

NONE

NONE

NONE

AO: C-
20-127-
001-
ETT

AO C-
19-083-
011-
ETT

AO: C-
17-111-
031--
ETT

Yes
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO



Calcasieu
Parish WDN5
of Wards 3 &
8 (Loan 2)

Plaisance
Water
System

Bastrop
Water
System -
Loan 2

City of Ville
Platte Water
System
(Loan 5)

Natchitoches
Water
System
(Loan 5)

1019084-
02-GS

1097012-
01-GS

1067003-02
-GS

1039010-
05-GS

1069007-04

5,388

6,375

18,105

6,590

27,780

$10,000,000.
00

$10,400,000

$8,700,000

$7,870,000.0
0

$17,200,000

IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

BASE

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

$0

20-Yr

20-Yr

20-Yr

20-Yr

20-Yr

47

42

37

30

28

Jan - 2026

Jul - 2026

Jan - 2026

May -
2026

Jan-26

Construction of a new IIJA-GS
0.65 MG ground storage
tank, installation of
automated meter
reading technology,
rehabilitation of two (2)
elevated storage tanks,
and necessary waterline
connection from
improved
transmission/distribution
in the water system.

Two (2) new water wells IIJA-GS
to address capacity
issues

Rehabilitation of existing
wells and existing
storage tank

New water treatment
plant (iron/manganese
removal and softening)
Assist the system with
training as it relates to
operations of the water
system

Construction includes
new booster station,
GST, treatment system,
site piping and related
work at the Donaldson
Facility. Also includes
new meters.

IIJA-GS

Construct new Water IIJA-GS
Well; Repair wells #11
(Railroad St.) & #6 (SW
Railroad Ave); Add 3
generators to the
system; complete
replacement of
undersized distribution
lines (begun under
Phase 4 of WSP)
Phase | of distribution NONE
rehab work. Phase |

has been identified as

critical in regard to

leaks, and pressure

loss. ANTCIiPATED

STIMULUS PACKAGE

Loan Terms = 20 Years

ENVIRONME
NTAL

NONE

NONE

NONE

PLANNING

N/A

Yes NO

Yes NO

Yes NO
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes NO
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes NO
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

NO



Natchitoches
Water
System
(Loan 6)

City of
Sulphur
Water
System

Walnut
Bayou (Loan

2)

Calcasieu
Parish Water
Disrict 1
(LOAN 1)

1069007-05

1019044-
01-GS

1065004-02

1019051-
01-GS

27,780

20,632

3,531

20,837

$2,110,000

$19,800,000.
00

$700,000

$7,000,000.0
0

BASE $200,000
IIJA-GS $3,000,000
BASE / $0

USDS Interim
Financing
IIJA-GS $3,000,000

20-Yr

20-Yr

30-Yr

30-Yr

28

28

25

24

Jan-26

Jan - 2026

Oct - 2025

Jan - 2026

56

Proposed project is to
construct a new 2 MGD
treatment plant at the
same location of the
existing WTP.
Construction will include
a new decant clarifier
and sludge press .
ANTCIPATED
STIMULUS PACKAGE

Loan Terms = 20 Years
IIJA-GS

Installation of water
meters on all
connections tied into
water system. The high
cost is due to the
unknown condition of
the service lines (but
they are old), so the
estimate includes extra
funds for installing new
service lines, including
horizontal directional
drilling under streets, as
well as pavement
replacement where
necessary for installing
new meter
boxes/service lines.

New Water Well; New
remote read water
meters; New supply line
to Office; Distribution
upgrades

New treatment plant
(two wells;pre-treatment
aeration;six greensand
filters;chlorin, KMnO4,
and caustic feed
systems; control
building;backwash
decant waste collector;
and associated piping
and electrical systems)

NONE

IIJA-GS

NONE

IIJA-GS

PLANNING

PLANNING

DESIGN

ENVIRONME
NTAL

AO: C-
22-069-
002-
ETT

Yes
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

IIJA-
LSLI

NO

IIJA-GS



Magnolia
Plantation
Water
System.(Loa
n1)

Monterey
Rural Water
System, Inc.

Hilly-
Greenwood
Water
System, Inc.
Bossier City
Water
System
(Loan 3)

1113032- 8,754
01-GS

1029007- 5,250
01-GS

1061027-01 1,440

1015004- 76,685
03-GS

$7,520,000

$6,700,000

$310,800

$30,000,000

IIJA-GS $3,000,000

IIJA-GS $3,000,000
BASE / ARP- $0

WSP1

IIJA-GS $3,000,000

30-Yr

30-Yr

20-Yr

20-Yr

18

17

Jan - 2026

Jan - 2026

3/20/2025

Jan - 2026

57

The proposed project IIJA-GS
will provide additional

capacity and storage to

the distribution system in

order to meet current

demand and address

issues and violations.

Construction includes 3 IIJA-GS
new water wells,

approximately 13,600

L.F. of water

transmission main, and

a new 100,000 gallon

GST.
New Water Welll NONE
Addition of a 20 MGD IIUA-GS

nanofiltration NF system
including equipment,
building, piping, wet
well, pilings, site work,
and miscellaneous items
needed for a complete
and operable NF
system.

Loan Terms = 20 Years

NONE

NONE

CLOSED

PLANNING

Yes

Yes
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

Yes

Yes

NO

NO

WSP

NO

IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

NO

IIJA-GS



APPENDIX B - FY2025 FUNDABLE LIST (BASE)

Sabine
WDN1 -
Powhatan
Phase Il

1085036-04

6,924

$1,750,000

BASE-
Consolidation

$1,750,000

9/30/2024

The proposed
project involves
the construction of
a production water
well, granular
activated carbon
(GAC) treatment
unit, ground
storage tanks,
booster station,
chlorination
systems, site
piping, site work,
distribution system
improvements.

Consolidati
on Initiative
(100%PF)

CLOSED

Yes
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)

58
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Calcasieu
Parish WDN5
of Wards 3 &
8 (Loan 2)

City of
Sulphur
Water
System

Walinut
Bayou (Loan

2)

1019084-02-GS

1019044-01-GS

1065004-02

5,388

20,632

3,531

$10,000,000

$19,800,000

$700,000

IIJA-GS +
Base

IIJA-GS +
Base

BASE /

usDS

Interim
Financing

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

$0

20-Yr

20-Yr

30-Yr

47

28

25

Jan -
2026

Jan -
2026

Oct -
2025

Construction of a
new 0.65 MG
ground storage
tank, installation of
automated meter
reading
technology,
rehabilitation of
two (2) elevated
storage tanks, and
necessary
waterline
connection from
improved
transmission/distri
bution in the water
system.

IIJA-GS
Installation of
water meters on all
connections tied
into water system.
The high cost is
due to the
unknown condition
of the service lines
(but they are old),
so the estimate
includes extra
funds for installing
new service lines,
including
horizontal
directional drilling
under streets, as
well as pavement
replacement
where necessary
for installing new
meter
boxes/service
lines.

New Water Well;
New remote read
water meters; New
supply line to
Office; Distribution
upgrades
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IIJA-GS

IIJA-GS

NONE

ENVIRONME
NTAL

PLANNING

DESIGN

Yes NO IIJA-GS

Yes NO IIJA-

(+4 Add'l LSLI
Priority
Points)

Yes NO NO
(+4 Add'l
Priority
Points)



Calcasieu
Parish Water
District 1
(LOAN 1)

Hilly-
Greenwood
Water
System, Inc.

1019051-01-GS

1061027-01

20,837

1,440

$7,000,000

$310,800

IIJA-GS +
Base

BASE / ARP-
WSP1

$3,000,000

$0

30-Yr

20-Yr

24

5

Jan -
2026

3/20/2025

60

New treatment IIJA-GS
plant (two
wells;pre-
treatment
aeration;six
greensand
filters;chlorin,
KMnO4, and
caustic feed
systems; control
building;backwash
decant waste
collector; and
associated piping
and electrical
systems)

New Water Well NONE

ENVIRONME
NTAL

CLOSED

Yes

Yes

NO

WSP

IIJA-GS

NO

A



