APPENDIX A – FY2025 COMPREHENSIVE LIST (BASE)

WATER SYSTEM NAME	DWRLF Project Number (for ALL IIJA projects add either a '-GS', '- EC', '-LSLI' , or '-LSLR' to the end)	System Populati on	Est. Loan Amount	Potential Funding Source(s)	AMOUNT of PRINCIPAL FORGIVENE SS: 1. Consolidation Initiative (100% PF) 2. Disdvantaged System addressing AO (30% with a Cap of \$200,000) 3. IIJA-COMBO (Varies): IIJA-GS (49% PF w Cap of \$3M), IIJA-EC (100% PF), IIJA-LSLR (49% PF / 51%loan)	Expect ed Loan Term	Prior ity Point s	Est. Date to Close Loan	Project Description (WITH DESIRED LOAN TERM NOTED in BOLD)	TYPE of Princiapal Forgiveness (PF) RECEIVED: "NONE" or "Consolidati on Initiative (100%PF)" or "Disadvanta ged System Addressing AO (30% PF up to \$200,000)" or "IIJA-GS,IIJA-EC,IIJA-LSL, or IIJA-COMBO"	Readiness to Proceed {Planning=B usiness Plan & Engr Cont, Environment al=SIP & Env Rev, Design=P&S , Pre- Closing, Bidding}	Compliance Correct ion {List AO} (How will project restore or improv e compliance)	Meets Afforda bility Criteria (i.e. DAC)	Meets Filtratio n Require ments	ARPA-WSP Match Project ? "NO" or "WSP"	FILTER IIJA Project ? "NO" or "IIJA- GS" "IIJA- EC" "IIJA- LSL" "IIJA- Combo "	PRELIMIN ARY WATER SYSTEM GRADE: "A, B, C, D, or F" https://ldh .la.gov/as sets/oph/ Center- EH/drinki ngwater/ Watergrad e/Prelimin ary 2022 PWS Gra des byPa rish.pdf
Sabine WDN1 - Powhatan Phase II	1085036-04	6,924	\$1,750,000	BASE- Consolidation	\$1,750,000	N/A	70	9/30/2024	The proposed project involves the construction of a production water well, granular activated carbon (GAC) treatment unit, ground storage tanks, booster station, chlorination systems, site piping, site work, distribution system improvements.	Consolidation Initiative (100%PF)	CLOSED		Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)		NO	NO	В

Atlanta Water System (Loan 2)	1127001-02	900	\$1,918,000	BASE- Consolidation	\$1,918,000	10-Yr	59	Jan-26	Proposed project involves the construction of a production water well, booster station, aeration system, standpipe rehabiliation, generator, and distribution improvements. Proposing to consolidate and absorb Wheeling Water System, Inc. LOAN TERM = 10 YEARS (100% PF since IIJA-EC)	Consolidation Inititaive (100%PF)	NONE	AO: C- 20-127- 001- ETT	Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	NO	A
River Road Water Works, Inc.	1083008-01	3,510	\$2,380,000	BASE / ARP?	\$200,000	20-Yr	51	Jan-26	The WS proposes new treatment specifically for iron removal and DBP remediation. River Road Station shall include a new GST, booster station, iron removal system, disinfection system, electrical and control upgrades. Goose Hollow Station a new GST, booster station, disinfection system, electrical and control upgrades, and control upgrades, and control upgrades, and South Elevated Storage Tank is to be fully rehabbed.	"Disadvantag ed System Addressing AO (30% PF up to \$200,000)"	NONE	AO C- 19-083- 011- ETT	Yes (+4 Add'I Priority Points)	NO	NO	F
TRI-Water System	1111020-01	1,245	\$250,000	BASE	\$75,000	20-Yr	50	Jan-26	Address AO for TTHM, Engineer considering switching to chloramine. Engineer thought consolidation may be an option. WS has discussed consolidation option, but felt it wasn't good for customers. 20 YEAR LOAN TERM	Disadvantage d System Addressing AO (30% PF up to \$200,000)	NONE	AO: C- 17-111- 031 ETT	Yes	NO	NO	F

Calcasieu Parish WDN5 of Wards 3 & 8 (Loan 2)	1019084- 02-GS	5,388	\$10,000,000. 00	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	47	Jan - 2026	Construction of a new 0.65 MG ground storage tank, installation of automated meter reading technology, rehabilitation of two (2) elevated storage tanks, and necessary waterline connection from improved transmission/distribution in the water system.	IIJA-GS	ENVIRONME NTAL		Yes	NO	IIJA-GS	С
Plaisance Water System	1097012- 01-GS	6,375	\$10,400,000	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	42	Jul - 2026	Two (2) new water wells to address capacity issues Rehabilitation of existing wells and existing storage tank New water treatment plant (iron/manganese removal and softening) Assist the system with training as it relates to operations of the water system	IIJA-GS	NONE		Yes	NO	IIJA-GS	A
Bastrop Water System - Loan 2	1067003-02 -GS	18,105	\$8,700,000	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	37	Jan - 2026	Construction includes new booster station, GST, treatment system, site piping and related work at the Donaldson Facility. Also includes new meters.	IIJA-GS	NONE		Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	IIJA-GS	А
City of Ville Platte Water System (Loan 5)	1039010- 05-GS	6,590	\$7,870,000.0 0	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	30	May - 2026	Construct new Water Well; Repair wells #11 (Railroad St.) & #6 (SW Railroad Ave); Add 3 generators to the system; complete replacement of undersized distribution lines (begun under Phase 4 of WSP)	IIJA-GS	NONE	N/A	Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	IIJA-GS	В
Natchitoches Water System (Loan 5)	1069007-04	27,780	\$17,200,000	BASE	\$0	20-Yr	28	Jan-26	Phase I of distribution rehab work. Phase I has been identified as critical in regard to leaks, and pressure loss. ANTCIPATED STIMULUS PACKAGE Loan Terms = 20 Years	NONE	PLANNING		Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	NO	С

Natchitoches Water System (Loan 6)	1069007-05	27,780	\$2,110,000	BASE	\$200,000	20-Yr	28	Jan-26	Proposed project is to construct a new 2 MGD treatment plant at the same location of the existing WTP. Construction will include a new decant clarifier and sludge press . ANTCIPATED STIMULUS PACKAGE Loan Terms = 20 Years	NONE	PLANNING	AO: C- 22-069- 002- ETT	Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	NO	С
City of Sulphur Water System	1019044- 01-GS	20,632	\$19,800,000. 00	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	28	Jan - 2026	IIJA-GS Installation of water meters on all connections tied into water system. The high cost is due to the unknown condition of the service lines (but they are old), so the estimate includes extra funds for installing new service lines, including horizontal directional drilling under streets, as well as pavement replacement where necessary for installing new meter boxes/service lines.	IIJA-GS	PLANNING		Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	IIJA- LSLI	A
Walnut Bayou (Loan 2)	1065004-02	3,531	\$700,000	BASE / USDS Interim Financing	\$0	30-Yr	25	Oct - 2025	New Water Well; New remote read water meters; New supply line to Office; Distribution upgrades	NONE	DESIGN		Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	NO	A
Calcasieu Parish Water Disrict 1 (LOAN 1)	1019051- 01-GS	20,837	\$7,000,000.0 0	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	30-Yr	24	Jan - 2026	New treatment plant (two wells;pre-treatment aeration;six greensand filters;chlorin, KMnO4, and caustic feed systems; control building;backwash decant waste collector; and associated piping and electrical systems)	IIJA-GS	ENVIRONME NTAL		Yes	NO	IIJA-GS	A

Magnolia Plantation Water System.(Loa n 1)	1113032- 01-GS	8,754	\$7,520,000	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	30-Yr	18	Jan - 2026	The proposed project will provide additional capacity and storage to the distribution system in order to meet current demand and address issues and violations.	IIJA-GS	NONE	Yes		NO	IIJA-GS	A
Monterey Rural Water System, Inc.	1029007- 01-GS	5,250	\$6,700,000	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	30-Yr	17	Jan - 2026	Construction includes 3 new water wells, approximately 13,600 L.F. of water transmission main, and a new 100,000 gallon GST.	IIJA-GS	NONE	Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)		NO	IIJA-GS	A
Hilly- Greenwood Water System, Inc.	1061027-01	1,440	\$310,800	BASE / ARP- WSP1	\$0	20-Yr	5	3/20/2025	New Water Welll	NONE	CLOSED	Yes	V	VSP	NO	А
Bossier City Water System (Loan 3)	1015004- 03-GS	76,685	\$30,000,000	IIJA-GS	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	3	Jan - 2026	Addition of a 20 MGD nanofiltration NF system including equipment, building, piping, wet well, pilings, site work, and miscellaneous items needed for a complete and operable NF system. Loan Terms = 20 Years	IIJA-GS	PLANNING	Yes		NO	IIJA-GS	A

APPENDIX B – FY2025 FUNDABLE LIST (BASE)

WATER SYSTEM NAME	DWRLF Project Number (for ALL IIJA projects add either a '-GS', '- EC', '-LSLI', or '-LSLR' to the end)	System Populati on	Est. Loan Amount	Potential Funding Source(s)	AMOUNT of PRINCIPAL FORGIVENES S: 1. Consolidation Initiative (100% PF) 2. Disdvantaged System addressing AO (30% with a Cap of \$200,000) 3. IIJA-COMBO (Varies): IIJA-GS (49% PF w Cap of \$3M), IIJA-EC (100% PF), IIJA-LSLR (49% PF / 51%loan)	Expe cted Loan Term	Prio rity Poi nts	Est. Date to Close Loan	Project Description (WITH DESIRED LOAN TERM NOTED in BOLD)	TYPE of Princiapal Forgivene ss (PF) RECEIVED: "NONE" or "Consolid ation Inititaive (100%PF)" or "Disadvan taged System Addressin g AO (30% PF up to \$200,000)" or "IIJA-GS,IIJA-EC,IIJA-LSL, or IIJA-COMBO"	Readiness to Proceed {Planning=B usiness Plan & Engr Cont, Environment al=SIP & Env Rev, Design=P&S, Pre-Closing, Bidding}	Complianc e Correction {List AO} (How will project restore or improve complianc e)	Meets Affordabili ty Criteria (i.e. DAC)	FILTER Meets Filtration Requirement s	ARPA-WSP Match Project ? "NO" or "WSP"	FILTER IIJA Project ? "NO" or "IIJA- GS" "IIJA- EC" "IIJA- LSL" "IIJA- Combo "	PRELIMI NARY WATER SYSTEM GRADE: "A, B, C, D, or F" https://ld h.la.gov/a ssets/oph /Center- EH/drinki ngwater/ Watergra de/Prelim inary 202 2 PWS Grades b yParish.p df
Sabine WDN1 - Powhatan Phase II	1085036-04	6,924	\$1,750,000	BASE- Consolidation	\$1,750,000	N/A	70	9/30/2024	The proposed project involves the construction of a production water well, granular activated carbon (GAC) treatment unit, ground storage tanks, booster station, chlorination systems, site piping, site work, distribution system improvements.	Consolidati on Initiative (100%PF)	CLOSED		Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)		NO	NO	В

Calcasieu Parish WDN5 of Wards 3 & 8 (Loan 2)	1019084-02-GS	5,388	\$10,000,000	IIJA-GS + Base	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	47	Jan - 2026	Construction of a new 0.65 MG ground storage tank, installation of automated meter reading technology, rehabilitation of two (2) elevated storage tanks, and necessary waterline connection from improved transmission/distribution in the water system.	IIJA-GS	ENVIRONME NTAL	Yes	NO	IIJA-GS	С
City of Sulphur Water System	1019044-01-GS	20,632	\$19,800,000	IIJA-GS + Base	\$3,000,000	20-Yr	28	Jan - 2026	IIJA-GS Installation of water meters on all connections tied into water system. The high cost is due to the unknown condition of the service lines (but they are old), so the estimate includes extra funds for installing new service lines, including horizontal directional drilling under streets, as well as pavement replacement where necessary for installing new meter boxes/service lines.	IIJA-GS	PLANNING	Yes (+4 Add'I Priority Points)	NO	IIJA- LSLI	A
Walnut Bayou (Loan 2)	1065004-02	3,531	\$700,000	BASE / USDS Interim Financing	\$0	30-Yr	25	Oct - 2025	New Water Well; New remote read water meters; New supply line to Office; Distribution upgrades	NONE	DESIGN	Yes (+4 Add'l Priority Points)	NO	NO	A

Calcasieu Parish Water District 1 (LOAN 1)	1019051-01-GS	20,837	\$7,000,000	IIJA-GS + Base	\$3,000,000	30-Yr	24	Jan - 2026	New treatment plant (two wells;pre- treatment aeration;six greensand filters;chlorin, KMnO4, and caustic feed systems; control building;backwash decant waste collector; and associated piping and electrical systems)	IIJA-GS	ENVIRONME NTAL	Yes	NO	IIJA-GS	A
Hilly- Greenwood Water System, Inc.	1061027-01	1,440	\$310,800	BASE / ARP- WSP1	\$0	20-Yr	5	3/20/2025	New Water Well	NONE	CLOSED	Yes	WSP	NO	A